
 

 

 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Appropriate Officers 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: Thursday, 20 
January 2022 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code: 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Colin Ross (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Maggi Clark Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Dianne Hurst Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Allan Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Bryan Lodge Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jo Newing Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Thomas Singleton Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Barry Johnson (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 20 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Urgent Items/Announcements  Chair  

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

Chair  

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  Chair  

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  Chair  

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  Chair  

7.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 26 
October 2021  

Chair 5 - 14 

8.   Matters Arising  Chair 15 - 16 

9.   Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions  Chair 17 - 24 

10.   Evaluation of the Concessionary  Bus Fare 
Reduction in August 2021  

Stephen Edwards  
Tim Taylor 

25 - 48 

11.   Mayoral Scrutiny  Stephen Batey 49 - 52 

12.   Integration of MCA and SYPTE  - Update  Claire James 
Ruth Adams 

53 - 58 

Date of next meeting:  Wednesday, 23 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 

At:  11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Colin Ross (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Dianne Hurst Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Allan Jones Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Bryan Lodge Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jo Newing Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Thomas Singleton Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Barry Johnson (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt (Reserve) Rotherham MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Martin Swales Interim Director of Transport, 

Housing, Infrastructure and 
Planning 

MCA Executive Team 

Steve Davenport Principal Solicitor & Monitoring 
Officer 

MCA Executive Team 

Christine Marriott Interim Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

Richard Sulley Net Zero Project Director MCA Executive 
Pat Beijer Director of Transport Operations, 

SYPTE 
South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive 

Gillian Richards   
Stephen Batey Head of Mayor's Office SCR Mayor's Office 
Chloe Shepherd Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
Gillian Richards Minutes  
  
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Maggi Clark Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Austen White         Doncaster MBC 
 
101 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 As the last meeting of the Committee had not been quorate it had not been 

possible to elect a Chair.  S Davenport asked for nominations for the position. 
  
Cllr Colin Ross was nominated and seconded and took the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

102 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, conveyed congratulations to Dame 
Sarah Storey, SYMCA’s Active Travel Ambassador, for her recent record 
breaking success at the Tokyo Paralympics. 
  
The Committee had a new member from RMBC, Cllr Singleton who had 
replaced Cllr Emma Barley and new substitute appointments of Cllrs Osbourne 
and Green. 
 

103 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

104 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

105 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

106 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 The Chair reported that there was a question which had been submitted by a 
member of the public. 
  
As this related to the climate emergency it was proposed to take the question at 
item 10. 
 

107 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 29 July 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

108 Matters Arising/Action Register 
 

 The Committee considered the Action Register. 
  
MCA Bus Review – there was an update at item 11 on the agenda, with a 
further update scheduled for January 2022. 
  
Evaluating outcomes and VfM from Active Travel projects – a report had been 
circulated via email. 
  
Climate emergency – elsewhere on today’s agenda. 
  

Page 6



 

South Yorkshire Renewal Fund – this had been discussed at the ag
[...]
nancial year and on which the programmes of activity were underway. 
  

Page 13



 

The report included updates on: 
  

 Public Transport 

 Active Travel 

 Environment and Net Zero 

 Skills and Education 

 Arts, Culture and Heritage 

 Levelling Up and securing further resources to deliver 

 South Yorkshire Renewal Fund 

 Organisation 
  
Cllr Wyatt conveyed congratulations to the Mayor for his role, as an MP, in 
securing the debate in Parliament on levelling up.  The Committee needed to 
keep track of progress of the concept and how it was working in practice across 
South Yorkshire. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
The Chair thanked members and officers for their contributions to the meeting 
and noted that it was the first time the Committee had achieved 100% 
attendance. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 14



 

N:\Policy_Development\Governance\Meetings\Scrutiny\2022\2022 01 20\08 OSC Matters Arising_Action 
Log v1.docx 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

16 November 
 

Actions and Matters Arising from the  
SYMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

held on 26 October 2021 
 

Minute 
No 

Action  Action 
Owner 

Status/Update  

28/01/21 MCA Response to the Bus Review:   
Parking in bus lanes     
 
This is an operational issue which 
should be implemented at a local LA 
level.  OSC members to determine the 
position in January 2022 and feedback 
to MCA OSC. 
 

OSC 
Members 

Placed on agenda for 
20/01/2022 

109 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
After discussion, it was decided that for 
clarity, the word ‘open’ in the 
‘Prohibitions, Restrictions, Exemptions’ 
column should be replaced with the 
words ‘not exempt’. 
 

Christine 
Marriott 

Action Complete 
 
18/11/21 modern.gov 
system updated with 
new fields. 

110 Climate Emergency – Monitoring 
Public Engagement/Consultation 
 
Write to the author of the public
[...]
cer name 
and contact details 

Documentation for 
consideration & 
other relevant 

documents 

Prohibitions 
Restrictions 
Exemptions 

8 
 

Gainshare Flood 
Programme, 
D0019 Doncaster 
Surface Water 
Mitigation Projects 
– Borough Wide 
Surface Water 
Alleviation Scheme 
(BJC) 
 

Approval of £0.4m Gainshare 
Flood Programme grant to 
deliver four schemes to 
mitigate surface water 
flooding, reducing the impact 
of flooding on the highway 
and residential properties 
 

1/03/22 
 

MCA - Housing and 
Infrastructure Board 
 

Sue Sykes 
Assistant Director - 
Programme and 
Performance Unit 
 
sue.sykes@southyork
shire-ca.gov.uk 

Board paper Not exempt 
  

Brownfield Housing 
Fund - B0028 Park 
Hill 4 (Full Business 
Case) 
 

Approval of £5.617m 
Brownfield Housing Fund 
grant to enable the delivery 
of 95 homes at Park Hill, 
Sheffield. 
 

21/03/22 
 

MCA - Mayoral 
Combined Authority 
Board 
 

Sue Sykes 
Assistant Director - 
Programme and 
Performance Unit 
 
sue.sykes@southyork
shire-ca.gov.uk 

Board paper Not exempt 
  P

age 24



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
20 January 2022 

 
Evaluation of the Concessionary Bus Fare Reduction in August 2021 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press and public? No 
  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Monitoring/Assurance 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                                           No 
 
Has it been included on the Forward Plan?           Not a Key Decision 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Stephen Edwards, Executive Director (SYPTE) 
 
Report Author(s): 
Tim Taylor 
tim.taylor@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 

 
Executive Summary 
In August and September 2021, SYMCA agreed to discount the majority of TravelMaster 
products by up to 25% for a period of eight weeks. 
 
The summer discount was established to encourage patronage return to public transport as 
well as stimulate economic recovery in our towns and city centres. 
 
This paper su
[...]
uter demand as well as the return of university students at the end of 
September. 

  

1.6 As the summer sale was agreed with shortened timescales between approval and 
launch, there was limited time to develop and deliver an entirely new marketing 
campaign to support the launch. However, SYMCA marketing and communications 
officers re-used an existing campaign which was planned for summer 2021 and 
adjusted messaging so customers were aware of the offer available. 

  

1.7 Since the discount period ended, SYMCA officers have analysed the results and 
incorporated their findings into this paper. Board members should note that the 
periods covered by the discount experienced significant changes in public 
behaviour with the removal in prior weeks of final restrictions due to Covid-19 along 
with a shift in public attitude towards the safety of public transport more generally. 
These points should be considered alongside the demand generated by the 
summer discount given the volatility in demand which has been seen since March 
2020. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
2.1 In total, 430,811 tickets totalling 1,095,796 days of travel were sold during the 

eight-week discount period. This incurred a cost of £932,182.79 in subsidy for 
SYMCA. 

  

2.2 The most popular tickets sold were 1-day CityBus and CityWide tickets (both 
covering Sheffield) which retailed at £3.50 and £3.80 respectively. These prices 
were lower than the single operator-own equivalent day tickets and a reduction 

Page 26



from their normal price of £4.70 and £5.10 respectively. By way of comparison a 
First bus day ticket is £4.00 online and £4.20 if purchased on vehicle. 
 
A total of 347,989 of one-day tickets were sold.  
 
This indicates that customers were clearly price sensitive and ready to switch to a 
cheaper ticket which also afforded them more flexibility in which bus operator they 
could use. 

  

2.3 Towards the end of the eight-week discount period, there was a notable increase in 
the number of 28-day and annual tickets purchased. This indicated a clear 
attractiveness to those customers to purchase a ticket which gave them benefit 
beyond the end date of the sale period itself. A total of 82 annual tickets were sold 
during the discount, locking those customers in to a year of travel on public 
transport.  

  

2.4 Overall, the discount had a pronounced impact on anticipated sales, with total sales 
significantly exceeding forecast sales had the summer discount not occurred. It is 
notable that total sales in the periods covered by the sale (P5, P6 and P7) outsold 
even pre-Covid sale volumes during 2019/20. 

  

 
 
 

Page 27



 
 
However, as we do not have access to single operator own products and ticket 
sales, it is impossible to know if the discount generated additional trips and 
patronage or just transferred customers to the cheaper product. If this were the 
case, this is still of benefit to the customer as it is subsidising their cost of travel and 
given pressures on cost of living and the impact of Covid-19, this can only be seen 
as a positive outcome. 
 

2.5 We have also analysed interchange footfall data during the discount period which 
provides a further dimension to the response to the discount period. 
 
Overall, footfall increased at our main interchanges by 16% during the summer 
discount period compared to the 8-week period prior to it commencing. However, 
footfall in the 8-week period after the summer discount ended rose a further 16%. 
We should take in to account the ending of national restrictions, the return to work 
and education settings and general easement of passenger behaviours which this 
indicates and is borne out by a wider rise in patronage over the same 
corresponding timeframe. 
 

Page 28



 
  

2.6 Owing to the short timescales available prior to launch, and the relatively short 
timescales during which the discount was available, no direct customer research 
was undertaken. 
 
However, we do have
[...]
luding: 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



• ‘early win’ schemes that are already in forward programmes or not dependent 
on the IRP, such as confirmation of the third fast train per hour to Manchester 
resulting from the already committed Hope Valley Line upgrade; 

  

• interventions that were identified in the IRP, but without specific commitments, 
such as Midland Mainline Electrification; and 
 

• has responded to the Manchester Recovery Task Force consultation on 
passenger services operating between Manchester Piccadilly and Sheffield, 
stressing the importance of maintaining a regular direct link between South 
Yorkshire and Manchester Airport. 

 
These packages do not replace our longer term ambitions for improved 
connectivity to our neighbouring city regions and the rest of the UK that were 
encompassed in the HS2 and NPR proposals that were not prioritised in the IRP, 
and which are still required for South Yorkshire. 
 

 

3. Forthcoming Levelling up White Paper and Fighting for South Yorkshire’s 
fair share of the Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

 

The IRP provides an extremely concerning backdrop to the other delayed policy 
document from Government, the Levelling Up White Paper (formerly the 
Devolution White Paper). As its flagship policy, credible ideas and policies are 
needed to effectively begin to tackle regional inequality. Particularly as COVID has 
shone such a spotlight on the scale of inequalities facing our country. 
 
Transformative policy will need a transformative level of investment to deliver it. 
So, a significant increase in funding seems critical to success. 
 
The Mayor continues to make the case into government for greater devolution of 
resources and decision-making to local leaders and metro mayors to deliver the 
practical changes communities need to thrive – although it’s not at all clear 
whether the Government has either the ambition or the appetite to do this. 
 
The allocation of the Shared Prosperity Fund is a key opportu
[...]
oving Submission of the Report: 
Dave Smith, Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service 
 
Report Author(s): 
Ruth Adams 
Ruth.adams@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 

 
Executive Summary 
The MCA, at its meeting 27 July 2020, agreed to begin the process for integrating the South 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) fully within the MCA. This report provides 
an update of progress, governance and next steps. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The decision to formally integrate the PTE and MCA was made in order to ensure greater 
political oversight and decision making of passenger transport services in South Yorkshire. 
 

Recommendations   
OSC Members: 

1. Note the update and the governance assurance undertaken and identify if additional 
information is required.  

 
2. Consider the role of the OSC and the forward work programme, in light of the additional 

MCA responsibilities for public transport. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 15 November 2021 
Audit and Standards Committee 27 January 2022 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



1.  Background  
  
1.1 The MCA, at its meeting 27th July 2020, agreed a course of action to strengthen 

political oversight of public transport by the dissolution of the PTE, as a standalone 
separate body and to integrate the PTE functions into a single Executive of the MCA. 
This decision will enhance the role of the Mayor and the MCA in that the decisions 
taken by the Board of the PTE are now within the governance and decision-making 
arrangements of the Mayor and MCA and its statutory committees.  

  
1.2 Work to implement the integration of the two organisations into a single Executive is 

well underway and this report provides Members with an update on activity to date and 
planned next steps and programme governance and assurance activity. 
 
Since this point a detailed plan to integrate has been developed and is being 
delivered, and a governance framework implemented to oversee progress towards 
integration. 

  
2. Key Issues 
  
 Progress to integrate 
2.1 The Programme Board set out two milestones to be achieved to support the desire to 

integrate the MCA Executive and the PTE prior to the new financial year 22/23: 
 
1. Agree an integrated operating model and organisational design and mobilise this 
2. Agree with government the order to formally dissolve the PTE as a legal entity 

  

2.2 Operating Model and Organisational Design  
The work to agree the integrated design and operating model for the single Executive 
has concluded and all employees have been briefed on this in December 21.  The 
design and model creates teams built around the integration of the strategic and 
support functions of HR, IT, Legal, finance and governance combined with an 
enhanced focus on the core priorities of the MCA in transport; now including public 
transport, infrastructure, Net Zero, housing, skills and business growth.  
 
Directors are now in the process of meeting all teams, with HR, to undertake detailed 
clarification sessions and all employees will be offered a one to one session. Work to 
confirm officers in post is underway and should ‘ringfenced recruitment’  be required 
this will commence in February. 
 
The proposal of having the new organisational design and operating model mobilised 
by March 31st, 2022 is on track. Planning for additional activity linked to embedding a 
single way of working, corporate culture and values is planned as a second phase of 
activity to commence in April 2022. 

  

2.3 Legislative Order 
Government has confirmed that it is not in a position to pass the order to dissolve the 
PTE until after the May elections. We are awaiting further detail and a decision about 
whether the Government will promote a standalone Order or require it to wait until it 
can be part of a further devolution order. Thus, whilst the organisation will operate as a 
single body, with a single Management and governance structure, there are a number 
of operational issues to address from the PTE still legally existing into the new 
financial year.  

Page 52



 
These predominantly are matters of finance and governance, as a separate set of 
accounts will need to be produced for the PTE for 22/23, the PTE bank accounts will 
need to be kept open to transact its legal obligations and the position of Director 
General requires maintaining.  
 
For most issues, the two bodies can operate on an integrated basis and will continue 
with a single Internal Audit plan, a single Governance Review and Governance 
Improvement Plan, a single and unified governance and decision-making framework.  

  

2.4 Governance and Assurance 
Day to day oversight of the work to integrate is managed by a small Programme 
Management Office and overseen by a Programme Board, that meets monthly.  
 
Detailed scrutiny of the progress towards integration and the risk management 
arrangements is provided by the Audit, Standards and Risk Panel on behalf of the full 
committee.  
 

Policy direction is provided by the Transport and Environment Board on behalf of the 
MCA, with the Mayor and the Chair of the TEB being updated regularly on progress.  
 
A detailed risk plan for integration has been developed and this is reviewed monthly by 
the Programme Board. A midpoint review was undertaken and ‘lessons learned’ fed to 
the programme board for consideration and implementation.  

  

2.5 Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Integration of the MCA and PTE gives enhanced responsibilities for the statutory 
committees of the MCA, in that their scope is widened to consider public transport. 
The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee have mobilised a sub Panel to focus on 
integration and public transport, to ensure that risks and assurance is maintained 
during this transition.  
 
The OSC may wish to consider how it wishes to develop its future work programme to 
take

Minutes of the meeting


MCA - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Colin Ross (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Dianne Hurst Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Bryan Lodge Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jo Newing Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Thomas Singleton Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Martin Smith Sheffield City Council 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Steve Davenport Principal Solicitor & Monitoring Officer MCA Executive Team 
Stephen Batey Head of Mayor's Office SCR Mayor's Office 
Christine Marriott Interim Democratic Services and 

Scrutiny Manager 
MCA Executive Team 

Gillian Richards Minute Taker  
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 

Operations 
South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Barry Johnson Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
Martin Swales MCA Executive Team 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 



 

 
4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 

 
 None. 

 
5 Reports from and Questions by Members 

 
 None. 

 
6 Questions from Members of the Public 

 
 None. 

 
7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 26 October 2021 

 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 be 

agreed as a true record. 
 

8 Matters Arising 
 

 The Committee considered the Action Register. 
  
Response to the Bus Review – Parking in bus lanes – this was an operational 
issue which should be implemented at local authority level.  Enquiries should 
be made to each authority with regards to enforcement and any fines issued. 
  
Forward Plan of Key Decisions – in the ‘Prohibitions, Restrictions, Exemptions’ 
column the word ‘open’ had been replaced by ‘not exempt’.  Action complete. 
  
Climate Emergency – Monitoring Public Engagement/Consultation – Cllr Ross 
had written to the author of the public question.  Action complete. 
  
Bus Service Improvement Plan – response received from the co-Chairs of the 
Transport Board.  Action complete. 
  
Progress of the concept of the Levelling Up Fund – Item placed on Work Plan 
foe 2021/22.  Action Complete. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Action Register. 
 

9 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
It was noted that for clarity, as mentioned previously, the word ‘open’ in the final 
column had been replaced by ‘not exempt’. 
  
Cllr Smith noted that there were several upcoming decisions on the Brownfield 
Housing Fund.  He would welcome more information on the Fund in the form of 
a presentation or discussion. It was agreed that this would be useful.  The 
Chair and C Marriott would contact relevant officers to determine the best 
format i.e. a presentation in a meeting or a separate workshop.  Action:  Cllr 



 

Ross and C Marriott. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)        That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
  
ii)        That the Committee receive information on the Brownfield Housing Fund 
in a format to be determined. 
 

10 Evaluation of the Concessionary  Bus Fare Reduction in August 2021 
 

 A report was considered which provided an evaluation of the concessionary 
fare reduction in August and September 2021. 
  
Members were reminded that in August and September 2021, SYMCA had 
agreed to discount the majority of TravelMaster products by up to 25% for a 
period of eight weeks. 
  
The discount was intended to encourage patronage to return to public transport 
as well as stimulate economic recovery in the region’s towns and cities. 
  

It was noted that the discount period commenced on 2nd August 2021 until 27th 

September 2021 which covered a month of the summer holidays, the return to 
school and universities in September. 
  
As the summer sale was agreed with shortened timescales there was no time 
to deliver a new marketing campaign, SYMCA marketing and communications 
officers re-used an existing campaign with adjusted messaging. 
  
Since the discount period ended, officers had analysed the results and the 
findings were detailed within the report.  This included the amount of tickets 
and days travel sold, the cost in subsidy to SYMCA and the most popular 
tickets.  The Committee noted that the period covered by the discount 
coincided with the removal in prior weeks of final Covid-19 restrictions and a 
shift of public attitude to the safety of public transport generally. 
  
The report contained a comparison of discount sales versus forecast sales for 
the period.  However it was acknowledged that, as there was no access to 
single operator own products and ticket sales, it was impossible to know if the 
discount generated additional trips and patronage or just transferred customers 
to the cheaper product. 
  
Interchange footfall had also been analysed during the discount period.  This 
showed an overall increase of 16% compared to the 8-week period prior to the 
discount period.  However, it was noted that footfall in the 8-week period after 
the discount ended rose a further 16%. 
  
Members were informed that, due to the short timescales available prior to 
launch and the relatively short time the discount was available, no direct 
customer research was undertaken.  Data was available from social media 
channels, details of which were contained within the report. 
  



 

T Taylor commented that due to the factors mentioned above, it was a 
challenge to prove definitively that the discount had generated additional trips 
and patronage. 
  
The Committee discussed at length the difficulties of making a judgement on 
the success of the discount scheme without direct data.  There had been a 
noticeable increase in the number of 1-day TravelMaster tickets purchased 
which could be attributed to the scheme, but no evidence of how many of these 
were additional trips. 
  
It was noted that the operators would have the details of people who had 
purchased annual TravelMaster tickets and it was suggested that the operators 
be approached for these details so market research could be conducted into 
what had motivated the purchase. 
  
T Taylor agreed that this would helpful.  He would contact the operators and 
bring any further information back to a future meeting.  Action:  T Taylor. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that there had not been enough time to prepare 
for the launch of the scheme and to arrange for meaningful market 
research/publicity but felt unable to endorse the benefits that the discount 
scheme had generated due to a lack of evidence.  If further positive information 
could be provided they would be happy to endorse the scheme in the future. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11 Mayoral Scrutiny 
 

 S Batey presented a report which provided an update on key priorities that 
Mayor Jarvis had set with the Executive Team for the remainder of his term and 
where activity was underway.  The report covered: 
  

 Covid-19 

 Follow up to the publication of the Integrated Rail Plan. 

 Forthcoming Levelling UP White Paper and fighting for South 
Yorkshire’s fair share of the Shared Prosperity Fund. 

 Strengthening relationships with India. 

 Flooding:  South Yorkshire Flood Catchment Plan. 
  
The Chair queried why India was important. 
  
S Batey replied that certain areas of India had strong synergies with South 
Yorkshire such as healthcare technologies, sustainable fuel and clean energy 
solutions and was central to the MCA;s trade and investment strategy.  The 
MCA were also involved in Europe and the US and had engaged with China 
since 2017 with the LEP and others which had resulted in a trade mission. 
  
Following the disappointment with the contents of the IRP, S Batey confirmed 
that the Mayor had written to the Secretary of State pressing for progression 
and agreement of programme packages that would benefit South Yorkshire.  
This included schemes that were already in forward programmes or not 
dependent on the IRP such as the third fast train per hour to Manchester 



 

resulting from the already committed Hope Valley line upgrade and also the 
electrification of the Midland Mainline. 
  
With regard to Levelling Up it was noted that the Mayor continued to lobby 
government for greater devolution and resources and decision-making to local 
leaders. 
  
The Mayor along with SY council leaders and local MPs had written to the 
Secretary of State to demand that South Yorkshire receive its fair share of the 
Shared Prosperity Fund. 
  
With regard to the South Yorkshire Flood Catchment Plan which was to be 
submitted to the MCA Board for approval the following week, the Chair 
suggested that, as the Plan now contained full details on schemes, priorities 
and funding streams, Members may wish to study the Plan and bring any areas 
of interest to the Committee’s attention. 
  
Members questioned about the possibility of bus franchising, which the 
Committee were supportive of investigating the feasibility of. 
  
S Batey replied that the focus was on developing an Enhanced Partnership at 
the moment as this was a statutory requirement but this did not preclude the 
MCA investigating franchising further down the line.  A report on the subject 
would be discussed at next week’s MCA Board meeting. 
  
The Chair commented that the Committees March meeting would the last one 
that Mayor Jarvis would attend.  Due to a clash with a Sheffield CC meeting 
this would likely be moved to a morning meeting and hoped that this would fit 
with the Mayor’s schedule. 
  
The Chair thanked S Batey for the update. 
 

12 Integration of MCA and SYPTE  - Update 
 

 A report was considered which provided an update on the progress of the 
integration of the MCA and PTE. 
  
The Committee was informed that the Programme Board had set two 
milestones to support integration prior to the new financial year 2022/23. 
  

 Agree and mobilise an integrated operating model and organisational 
design. 

 Agree with government the order to formally dissolve the PTE as a legal 
entity. 

  
The work to agree the integrated design and operating model had concluded 
and all employees had been briefed in December. Directors were now in the 
process of meeting all teams, with HR, to undertake detailed clarification 
session. 
  
The proposal of having the new organisational design and operating model 

mobilised by 31st March 2022 was on track.  Planning for additional activity 



 

linked to embedding a single way of working, corporate culture and values was 
planned to commence in April 2022. 
  
Government had confirmed that it was not in a position to pass the order to 
dissolve the PTE until after the May elections. This meant that, although the 
organisation would operate as a single body from April 2022, there were 
several matters of finance and governance that would have to be continued, for 
example a separate set of the accounts would need to be produced for the PTE 
for 2022/23 and the PTE bank accounts would have to be kept open to transact 
its legal obligations. 
  
Members acknowledged that the integration would give enhanced 
responsibilities for the committees of the MCA as their scope would be widened 
to consider public transport.  The Audit, Standards and Risk Committee had 
created a sub-Panel to focus on integration and public transport to ensure that 
risks and assurance was maintained during the transition. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would need to consider how to develop 
its future work programme to take account of the public transport remit whilst 
balancing the scope of scrutiny responsibilities. 
  
The report gave details of the next steps including mobilising the integrated 
design and model in consultation with staff and the Trades Unions and 
implementing longer term change which included embedding and realising the 
benefits of the integration. 
  
The Chair commented that the Betts report had been highly critical of SYPTE’s 
performance and response to customers and questioned how the Committee 
could be assured that the new organisation would not just have a different 
name but would operate differently and be more responsive. 
  
R Adams commented that within the PTE the Customer Service function had 
other responsibilities.  In the new organisation Customer Service would be a 
sole function and would focus on customers, residents and businesses who 
were at the forefront of the Corporate Plan.  It was intended to build a culture 
with greater innovation matched by clear lines of accountability. 
  
D Smith commented that every member of the PTE had been spoken to and 
there was no shortage of desire or motivation.  The issue had been the 
organisational arrangements.  In the new organisation there would be one 
directorate whose focus would be operational customer service with a clarity of 
purpose; there should be demonstrably different outcomes. 
  
Cllr Smith commented that it would be important that the Directorate had the 
responsibilities and budget to make the necessary improvements. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
  
i)         Note the update and the governance assurance undertaken. 
  
ii)        Agree to consider the role of the OSC and the forward work programme 
in light of the additional MCA responsibilities for public transport. 



 

 
 



 

I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


